GENERAL FACT SHEET

BRIEF mie _
Transfer of funds within the Parks &

APPROVAL DEADLINE

siLL NumBerR __ O~/ 7&

REASON

Recreation CIP and appropriate

KENO funds_

DETAILS

POSITIONS/REC OMMENDATIONS

The proposed ordinance authorlzes transfer of funds
within the Parks and Recreation Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) and appropriates unprogrammed Keno
funds as follows:

* Transfer $80,000 {Keno) from Business Unit 408339
"F" St. Community Ctr. to B.U. 409377 Woods
Tennis/Pool Complex Renavation; .
* Transfer $20,000 (Keno) from B.U. 409339 "F" 51
cCmmunity Ctr, to B.U), 409320 Parks Tree
Replacement;

Sponsor

Parks and Recreation

Program
Depariments, or
Groups Affected

All automated dapartments

* Appropriate $2,000 from B.U. 09250 Parks e Applicant
Unprogrammed Keno Funds to B.U. 408377 Woods
Tennis/Pool Complex Renovation;
* Transfer $28,000 (Keno) from B.U. 409343
University Placa Pool to B.U. 409377 Woods : rt t
Tennis/Pocl Complex Renovation; City Departmen
* Transfer $11,000 (Keno) from B.UJ. 408363
Comprehensive Plan to B.\J. 409377 Woods
Tennis/Pool Compiax Renovation, Other
(SEE ATTACHED PAGE)
Discussion (Including Relationship to other Council Opponents Groups or Individuals
Actions) :
Representatives of the Woods Tennis Corporation
raised funds for improvements to the Woods Tennis Basis of Opposition
Center and Woods Park through the Park-it-At-Woods ! PP
Campaign. Funding was approved within the Parks &
Racreation CIP to implemant additional capitol
improvemant projects in tandem with the
"Park-it-At-Woods" funded projects, including Staff 0 For [ Against
raplacement of the aging wading pooi at Woods Pool | Recommendations | Reason Against
with an interactive water playground. In addltion CIP 9
funds were paringred with private funds to aillow
replacement of the tannis clubhouse.
Board or By Parks & Rec. Adv. Bd. & Ped./Bicycle Adv. Bd.
Commission For (O Against
Recommendation T No Action Taken
O For with revisions or conditions
{See Datails column for conditions)
CITY COUNCIL 3 Pass
ACTIONS p A ded
{For Council Use - g Cass (ﬁs ?en ed)
G without Recommendation
3 Hold
L Do not Pass




* Transfer $153,000 (MIRF} from B.U. 409322 Pioneers Park
Nature Center Development to B.U. 408387 Park Land
_ Acqulsition for Jamaica North Trail right-of-way.

These funds will be used to purchase the
commuterirecreation trail shara of the abandoned raiiroad
right-of-way extending from south of Saltillo Road through
Wilderness Park to “A” Street,

* Transfer $20,000 {Keno) from B.U. 409322 Pioneers Park
Nature Center Development to B.U, 409387 Park Land
Acquisition for future community park fand located
southeast of the intersection of West Van Dorn Street and
Coddington Avenue.

These funds will be used to supplement funds from the
Lincoln Water System and proceeds from the sale of land at
Holmes Golf Course to purchase approximately 55 acres of
land.



DETAILS

POLICY/PROGRAM IMPACT

The combined project has been bid twice. Each time the
bids have excesded the estimated project cost Tha
Projact was revised after the first bid in an attempt to bring
the profected cost in line with available funding. Approval
of additional funding |s baing requested as further
modifications to the project will compromise the integrity
of the design of the proposed Improvements.

Thes Comprehensive Plan Includes development of a trall
along the abandened Union Pacifie Railroad dght-of-way
extending between south of Saitillo Road and ‘A’ Strest.
The funding strategy for acquisitlon of this Aght-of-way
Includes sanitary sewer funds ($303,000), water funds
($79,000) Parks & Recreatlon CIP funds ($123,000) and

| private donations soficitad by the Great Plans Tralls

L Network (GPTN) {$100,000).

The Comyprehensive Plan Includes development of a new
community park in the vicinity of West Van Dorn Street
and Coddington Avenuea. State-ownaed lind on either side

_ of the Blson Trail right-of-wey has been declared surplus,
The funding strategy for acquisition of this land Includes
wator funds (assoclated with a new pump station and
transmission main} ($75,000), proceeds from the sale of
land dt Holmes Golf Course ($155,000) and Parks &
Recreation CIP funds (§20,000).

POLICY OR M Nno O ves
PROGRAM
CHANGE
OPERATIONAL
IMPACT
ASSESSMENT
FINANCES
COST AND COST of total project: $ 1,935,000
REVENUE COST of this Ordinance/
PROJECTIONS Resciution $ 314,000
RELATED annual operating
Costs $ 12,000
INCREASE REVENUE
EXPECTED/YEAR $ 10,000
SOURCE OF CITY [Approximately]
FUNDS clP $ 732,000 37 o
Water $ 154,000 8 o
Wastewater ¢ 303,000 16 o
Advanced Land $ o)
Acquisition $ 155,000 8 o
NON CITY [Approximately]
Park-it-at-Woods ¢ 491,000 26 oy
GTPN $ 100,000 5 o
& %
$ %
] %

BENEFIT COST
Q Front Foot
Q Square Foot

$

Average Assessment

$

AFPPLICABLE DATES:

FACT SHEET PREPARED BY:

REVIEW BY:

REFERENCE NUMBER

reor




